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3930-FM-WM0092  Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 26 0 6 201
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ) e

% BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT BY: QL&}M’WA

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name Hunters Ridge (aka Manchester Farm)  Inspection Date 8/5/10 Report No, 2010-45

Weather Conditions cloudy, warm Time of Inspection 2:50 am

Location Misty Patch and West Chester Roads Total Project Area 98.6

Municipality East Fallowfield Township County Chester

Receiving Water(s) West Branch Brandywine Designated/Existing Use EV

Responsibie Party(s) DHLP-Manchester Farms, L.P.
{name & address) 435 Devon Park Drive, Building 200
Wayne, PA 19087-1935

Phone (610) 535-6000 _ 0
Site Representative (name) Inspector (name)Joe Sofranko
(title) (itley  Chester County Conservation District
Type of Ingpection (check only one) _ Photographs Taken Yes No [
Routine complete [_] Routine partial Follow-up [] Complaint [ Final ]

Site Description & Observations :

Siit fence on lot 30 has been repaired since last inspection. The infiltration system on lot 67 has been constructed
and stabilized with sod.

1.) Failure fo maintain silt fence on lot 83.

Continued Page 3 ____
Permit and Plan Requirements Type of Activity (check as many as appropriate)

Y N
B O Written Erosion & Sediment Contro! Plan required O Pub. Road Constr/Maint. (PRC) [0 Pt Road/Residence (PRRS)
O K Erosion & Sediment Conteol Plan requested Res. Subdivision (RSBD) * [0 Comm.findust Dev. (CMIN)
| E & S Conteol Permit required . [0 Goumt Facilities (GOV) 0 Recreation Facilities (RECF)
B NPDES Permit required O  Utilities Facilities {UTL) 1  Agricul. Activities (AGA}

[d Phased Constr,. 3 Non-Phased Constr, 0 SewerWater Systems (SWVS) [0 oirGas Davelapment {OGD)
Permit#: PAIO11503012 . Exp. Date: 10/6/08 [0 Remediation/Restoration (RRES) [  Silviculture (SILV)

Page 1 of 4






3930-FM-WM0092a  Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name Hunters Ridge (aka Manchester Farm) Inspection Date 8/5/10 Report No.2010-45
Inspection Findings (check as many as appropriate) Reference

a.  Noviolations observed at this time: [ (N/A)

b. Failure to develop a written Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: (1¢102.4)

c. Failure fo have an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan available on site: [1¢102.4) |
d. Failure to submit Erosion and Sediment Controi Plan as requested: ‘ [1(102.4)

e.  Failure to implement effective Best Management Practices: [J(102.4)

f. Failure to maintain effective Best Management Practices: (102.4)

g. Failure to use Special Protection Best Management Practices for discharges to High Quality or [1¢102.4)

Exceptional Value Waters:
h. Failure to obtain an NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated With a Construction 1 (102.5)

Activity:
i Failure to obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit: [ (102.8)
j- Failure td demonstrate that alternative Best Management Practices achieve regulatory standards: [ (102.11)
k. Failure to permanently stabilize the earth disturbance site: [ (102.22)
I Failure of earth disturbance activities to comply with permit conditions: : [1 (402 C8L)
m.  Railure to prevent sediment or 6ther poliutant discharge into waters of the Commonwealth: [ (401 CSL)
n. Site conditions present a potential for pollution to waters of the Commonwealth: [ (402 CSL)
o.  Other (describe):

Inspection of this project has revealed site conditions which constitute violations of 25 Pa. Code Chapters
92 and/or 102 and the Clean Streams Law, the act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, 35 P.5. §691.1 ¢f seq.

Additional infarmation regarding these violations can be found on the back of this page.
Compliance Assistance Measures : Please follow the approved E&S plan.

X

Follow-up Inspection will occur on or about (date) 9/5110 .~ ~ 4

Sent to responsible parties 8/6/10 Jog Fgof hko _/"5'5?10
{Signature of Site Representative) {Date) (_I;gpector’s Signature) (Date)

The Site Representatives’ signaturs acknowledgas that they have read the report and received a copy and that they were glven an opportunity
to discuss it with the inspector, The signature doa_s not necessarily mean the signee agrees with the report.
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3930-FM-WM0092b Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
P BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name Hunters Ridge (aka Manchester Farm) Inspection Date 8/5/10 Report No.2010-45

Continuation Sheet (check appropriate box)
(7] site Description and Observations (] Compliance Assistance Measures

Site Description & Observations
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3930-FM-WM0B092b  Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

This report is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection has conducted an
inspection of your earth disturbance activity to determine compliance with Titie 26, Chapter 92, National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System, Title 25, Chapter 102, Ergsion and Sediment Control, and the Pennsylvania Clean
Streams Law. This representative may be an employee of the local County Gonservation District, which by delegation
agreement with the Department of Environmental Protection, is authorized to investigate complaints, inspect earth
disturbance activities and conduct compliance actions. Any violations observed by the Depariment/Conservation District
have been noted on this report form and constitute unlawful conduct as defined in Section 611 of the Clean Streams

Law.

There will be no written confirmation of those violations from the Department. Failure to take corrective actions to
resalve the violations may result in administrative, civil and/or criminal penalties being instituted by the Department of
Environmental Protection as defined in Section 602 of the Clean Streams Law of Pennsylvania. The Ciean Streams
Law provides for up to $10,000 per day in civil penalties, up to $10,000 in summary criminal penalties, and up to
$25,000 in misdemeanor criminal penalties for each violation.

This report does not constitute an Order or appealable action of the Department. Nothing contained herein shall be
deemed to grant or imply immunity from legal action for any violation noted herein.

For further information or assistance please contact:

Chester County Conservation District
688 Unionville Rd, Sulte 200

Kennett Square, PA 18348

(610) 925-4920

Fax: (610) 925-4925

CC:  East Fallowfield Township- (e-mail)
Project File
Chris Della Penna (e-mail}
Ken Dewey (e-mail)
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3930-FM-WM0092 Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

w ‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

' BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Preoject Name Hunters Ridge (aka Manchester Farm) Inspection Date 5/18/10 Report No. 2010-43
Weather Conditlons partly cloudy. mild Time of Inspection 5:15 am
Location Misty Patch and West Chester Roads Total Project Area 98.6
Municipality East Fallowfield Township County Chester
Receiving Water{s) \WWest Branch Brandywine Designated/Existing Use EV

Responsible Party(s) DHLP-Manchester Farms, L.P.

(name & address) 435 Devan Park Drive, Building 200
Wayne, PA 18087-1935

Phone (§10) 535-6000 0
Site Representati\ra {name) inspector (name)Joe Sofranko
(title) {title) Chester Counfy Conservation District
Type of Inspection (check only one} Photographs Taken Yes[] No
Routine complete [ ] Routine partial Fallow-up [] Complaint [] Final [

- 8lte Description & Observations : _
1.) Failure to maintain on lot silt fence on lot 30. (i.e. Silt fence should be repaired.)
2.} Failure to stabilize lot 30. (i.e. Lot 30 has been left disturbed for some time and should be stabilized with seed and

mulch.)
wJ Ly i
I ECE T
dEg I; ULJ
May ¢ PRt 2010
BYy: Qﬁ’.{}g‘
theend L.&. ’ -
Continued Page 3
Permit and Plan Requirements Type of Activity (check as many as appropriats)
Y N
O  wiitten Erosion & Sediment Control Plan required [0 Pub. Road Constr/Maint. (PRC) [0 Pvt Road/Residence (PRRS)
0 Erosion & Sediment Control Plan requested Res. Subdivision (RSBD) [J Comm./indust. Dav. {CMIN)
O E & S Control Pemit required [ Govmt. Facilities (GOV) [ Recreation Fagilities (RECF}
B O NPDES Permit required O Utilities Facilities (UTL} O Agricul. Activities (AGA)
[0 Phasad Gonstr. {1 Mon-Phased Constr. O SewerAwater Systems (SWS) O 0Oil/Gas Development (OGD}
Permit#: PAID11503012 Exp. Date: 10/6/08 O Remediation/Restoration (RRES) [ Siviculture {SILV)
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3930-FM-WMO00S2a Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name Hunters Ridge (aka Manchester Farm) Inspection Date 5/19/10 Report No.2010-43
Inspection Findings (check as many as appropriats) § Reference
a. No violations observed at this time: 1 (N/A)

b. Failure to develop a written Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: [1(102.4)
c. Faiture to have an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan available on site: [J (102.4)
d. Failure to submit Erosion and Sediment Confrol Plan as reguested: [ (102.4)
e. Failure to implement effective Best Management Practices: 1(102.4)
f Failure to maintain effective Best Management Praciices: (102.4)
g. Fallure to use Special Protection Best Management Practices for discharges to High Quality or (] (102.4)

Exceptional Value Waters,
h. Failure to obtain an NPDES Permit for Stormwater Dfscharges Associated With a Construction {1 (102.5)

Activily: ,
i Failure to obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit: O (1025
j Failure to demonstrate that altemative Best Management Practices achieve regulatory standards: [1(102.11)
k.  Failure to permanently stabilize the earth disturbance site: (102.22)
. Failure of sarth disturbance activities to comply with permit conditions: ] {402 CSL)
m. Failure to prevent sediment or other poliutant discharge into waters of the Commonwealth: [ (401 C8L)
n. Site conditions presént a potential for poliution to waters of the Commonwealth: - [O4o2csL)
o. Other (describe)'
d iInspection of this project has revealed site conditions which constitute violations of 25 Pa. Code Chapters

92 and/or 102 and the Clean Streams Law, the act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, 35 P.S. §691.1 et seq.
Additional Information regarding these violations can be found on the back of this page.

Compliance Assistance Measures : Please follow the approved E&S plan.

Follow-up Inspection will occur on or about (date) 8/19/10 fi

Sent to responsible parties 5/20/10 Joe garawo/L———// 5/20/10
(Signature of Site Representative) {Date) (Inspector's Signature) {Date)

The Site Rapresantatives® signature acknowledges that they have read the report and received a copy and that they were given an opportunity
to discuss it with the inspector. The signature does not necessarily mean the signee agrees with the report.

Page 2 of 4
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3930-FM-WM0092b  Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name Hunters Ridde (aka Manchester Farm) Inspection Date 5/19/10 Report No.2010-43
Continuation Sheet (check appropriate box) _
Site Description and Observations ] Compliance Assistance Measures

Site Description & Observations
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3930-FM-WM0092b  Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH CF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

[

This report is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection has conducted an
inspection of your earth disturbance activity to determine compliance with Titie 25, Chapter 92, National Pollutant
Discharge_Elimination System, Title 25, Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control, and the Pennsylvania Clean
Streams Law. This representative may be an employee of the local County Conservation District, which by delegation
agreement with the Department of Environmental Protection, is authorized to investigate complaints, inspect earth
disturbance activities and conduct compliance actions. Any violations observed by the Department/Conservation District
have been noted on this report form and constitute unlawful conduct as defined in Section 611 of the Clean Streams

Law.

There will be no written confirmation of those violations from the Department. Failure to take corrective actions to
resoive the violations may resuit in administrative, civil and/or criminal penalties being instituted by the Department of
Environmenta! Protection as defined in Section 602 of the Clean Streams Law of Pennsylvania. The Clean Streams
Law provides for up to $10,000 per day in civil penalties, up to $10,000 in summary criminal penalties, and up to
$25,000 In misdemeanor criminal penalties for each vioiation.

This report does not constitute an Order or appealable action of the Department. Nothing contained herein shall be
deemed to grant or imply immunity from legal action for any viofation noted herein.

For further information or assistance please contact:

Chester County Conservation District
688 Unionville Rd, Suite 200
Kennett Square, PA 19348

(610) 925-4920

Fax: (610) 925-4925

8103 East Fallowfield Township- {e-mail)
Project File
Chris Della Penna (g-mail)
Ken Dewey (e-mail)
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3030-FM-WM0052  Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA APR 08 20 1
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

M BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT BY: ..Lg.g-.fl’}{y_ﬁ;? /I’FHLQQ L,
EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name Hunters Ridge {aka Manchester Farm) Inspection Date 4/7/11 Report No. 2011-50

Weather Conditions cloudy, cool Time of Inspection_ 9:50 am

Location Misty Patch and West Chester Roads ' Total Project Area 8856

Municipality East Fallowfield Township County Chester

Receiving Water({s) West Branch Brandywine Designated/Existing Use EV

Responsible Party(s) Dewey Companies, LP
(name & address) 435 Devon Park Dr, Suite 613
Wayne, PA 19087-1935
Phone (610) 535-6000 | )

Site Representative (name) ' Inspector (name)Joe Sofranko
{titte) itie)  Chester County Conservation District
W
Type of Inspection (check only one) Photographs Taken Yes[] No
Routine complete [ ] Routine partial Follow-up [] Complaint [] Final [

Site Description & Observations :

In general on lot controls were in good condition. Please continue to monitor and maintain on lot silt fence and rock
construction entrances on any disturbed lots.

No violations noted on this inspection.

Continued Page 3

Permit and Plan Requirements Type of Activity {check as many as appropriate)
Y N
B[ O Witten Erosion & Sediment Control Plan required Pub. Road Constr/Maint, (PRG) Pvi. Road/Residence (PRRS)
Erosion & Sadiment Control Plan requested Res. Subdivision {RSBD) Commu/Indust. Dev. (CMIN)

E & S Control Permit required

NPDES Permit required

[J Phased Constr. 0 Non-Phased Constr.
Permit #: PAIQ11503012 Exp. Date: 10/6/08

O
O
Govmt, Facllitles (GOV) ] Recreation Faciliies (RECF)
Utilities Facllities (UTL) O3 Agricul Activities {AGA)
(i}
]

XOO
0 X

Sewer/Water Systams (SWS) OilfGas Development (OGD)
Remediation/Restoration {(RRES) Silviculture (SILV)

OO0 ®O
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3930-FM-WM0092a Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
"‘DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

y BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Pi'oject Name Hunters Ridge (aka Manchester Farm) Inspectiqn Date 4/7/11 Repori No.2011-50
Inspection Findings (check as many as appropriate) Reference
a.  No violations observed at this time: ' (N/A)
b.  Failure to develop a written Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: [ (102.4)
c. Failure to have an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan avaitable on site: [ (102.4)
d. Failure to submit Ercsion and Sediment Control Plan as requested: L] (102.4)
e Faiiure to implement effective Best Management Practices: [] (102.4)
f.  Failure to maintain effective Best Management Practices: - 1 (102.4)
g. Failure to use Special Protection Best Management Practices for discharges to High Quality or 1 (102.4)

Exceptional Value Waters:
h. Failure to obtain an NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Assoclated With a Construc’ﬂon [1{(102.5)

Activity:

i Failure to obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit; [ (102.5)

I Failure to dermonstrate that alternative Best Management Practices achieve regulatory standards:  [] (102.11)

k. Failure to permanently stabilize the earth disturbance site: [ (102.22)

L Failure of earth disturbance activities fo comply with permit conditions: oz csL)
Failure to prevent sediment or other pollutant discharge into waters of the Commonwealth: [] (401 CSL)
Site conditions present a potential for pollution to waters of the Commonwealth: - [J4o2csL)

Other {describe);

Inspection of this project has revealed site conditions which constitute violations of 25 Pa. Code Chapters
92 and/or 102 and the Clean Streams Law, the act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, 3§ P.S. §691.1 ef seq.

Additional information regarding these violations can be found on the back of this page.
Compliance Assistance Measures : Please follow the approved E&S pilan.

Oe = 3

Follow-up Inspection will occur on or about {date)  5/7/11
Sent to responsible parties 4/8/11 Joe Sz;nko 4/8/11

{Signature of Site Representative) {Date) (Inspector's Slgnature) {Date)

The Slte Representatives’ signature acknowledges that they have read the report and received a copy and that they were given an opportunity
to discuss It with the Inspector. The slgnature does not necessarlly mean the signee agrees with the report.
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3930-FM-WM0082b  Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
i DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
¥ BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name Hunters Ridge (aka Manchester Farm) Inspection Date 4/7/11 Report No.2011-50

Continuation Sheet (check appropriate box)
[[] Site Description and Observations [L] Compliance Assistance Measures

Site Description & Observations

Page 3 of 4






3830-FM-WMG09Zb  Rev. 10/2004 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
3 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

This report is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection has conducted an
inspection of your earth disturbance activity to determine compliance with Title 25, Chapter 92, Naficnal Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System, Title 25, Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control, and the Pennsylvania Clean
Streams Law. This representative may be an employee of the local County Conservation District, which by delegation
agreement with the Department of Environmental Protection, is authorized to investigate complaints, inspect earth
disturbance activities and conduct compliance actions. Any violations observed by the Department/Conservation District
have been noted on this report form and constitute unlawful conduct as defined in Section 611 of the Clean Streams

Law.

There wili be no written confirmation of those viclations from the Department. Failure to take corrective actions fo
resolve the violations may result in administrative, ¢ivil and/or criminal penalties being instituted by the Department of
Environmental Protection as defined in Section 802 of the Clean Streams Law of Pennsylvania. The Clean Streams
Law provides for up to $10,000 per day in civil penalties, up to $10,000 in summary criminal penalties, and up to
$25,000 in misdemeanor criminal penalties for each viclation.

This report does not constitute an Order or appealable action of the Depariment, Nothing contained herein shall be
deemed io grant or imply immunity from legal action for any violation noted herein.

For further information or assistance please contact;

Chester County Conservation Disfrict
688 Unionville Rd, Suite 200

Kennett Square, PA 19348

{610) 925-4920

Fax: (810) 25-4925

CC:  East Fallowfield Township- {g-mail)
Project File
Chris Della Penna (e-mail)
Ken Dewey (e-mail)
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FIELD REPORT

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC. P |REP°RTN°~ 1178
21 Whitetail Lane 6/30/2010
Parkesburg, PA 19365 : [FROVEST
TEL: 610-857-0045 FAX: 610-857-0046 Manchester Farms - Lot 67
. L OCATION
East Fallowfiled Townshlp
To  East Fallowfield Township CONTRACTOR OWNER
' Dave Thomas Dewey Homes
[WEATHER . TEMP °at AM
——— o
"_3 \_\3_-,»? Li'—Lﬂ II; WE PRESENT AT SITE -
AUG 0 3 2010 ~|Contractor

BY:-.-.@).?Z), .......

THE FOLLOWING WAS NOTED:

Contractor had dug bed in rear of yard and pit measured approximately 16'x41'. Fabric was in place and 2'x2'
concrete yard drain was on-site. Bed was slightly over 38" deep. Silt fence was in place.

711 - AM -Yard drain was set, stone had been placed and contractor was instailing pipe. Remainder of stone would
then be placed.

PM - Bed backfilled and area around bed was being graded. Checked grades to make sure surface pitches to yard
drain. Contractor attempting to reshape berm top make it more subtle but still keep water on property and direct it
into yard drain. Neighbor to the north (Lot 68 - Jason Vernon) said they want all extra dirt and would mark a spot to
pile it. Landscapers supposed to come in to finish off work.

Bed checked again after work was completed. Sod had been installed over whole area howaver some additional
areas still need sod. Homeowner was watering sod contmuously and it appeared to be doing well. Some minor
settlement near yard drain may need to be filled.

Checked site again after heavy rain and water was above level of yard drain but was draining. Fabric was still in place
under yard drain grate to keep sediment out of bed and was probably slowing draining of surface water into bed. Will
contnue to monitor bed. Did not appear that any runoff had overflowed anto downhill neighbor.

COPIES TO . ' _ W
Dewey Homes, Dave Thomas ' / /z
SIGNED '

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC.
271 Whitetaif Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365
TEL # 610-857-0045 FAX # 610-857-0046






2
Friday, August 08, 2010 1:55 PM C. Della Penna, P.E. 810-857-0048 P

FIELD REPORT
21 Whitetall Lane A 5,4;2010'“ o 1180
Parkesburg, PA 10385

TEL: 610-867-0048 FAX: 610-887-004¢ Manohester Farms

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC,

To  East Fallowfield Tewnship

East Fallowfiled Tov.rnshie
aNER

Wagontown Constr. Deway Homes
TEMP ad

AM
“al PM

LRl I

T Rt
THE FOLLOWING WA NoTep: -+ Ada O & 72010

Requested to check seepage bed on Lot 22, Contractor was not present. Pit was excavated and fabric was in place.
_Pit measured approximataly 43,5' x 15' x 4' deep at shallowest end_ Bed grea dimensions were modifiad from the

ag' proved permit plan to better fit site conditions howaver the required 850 sf minimum area was stil muintaineg,
Reof Ieaders werd connectgd and piped 10 bed, Stone to be place tomorrow morning.

8/8 - Check sidewalk on jot 22 priar to pour. Forms in place and wira fabris and expansion joint also on site, Forms
wers set 1o proper depth and widths, Stone bedding also in piace. OK to pour.

COPIES TO

Dewsy Homes C}é// %
SIGNED

i

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365
TEL # 610-857-0045 FAX # 810-857-0046






Friday, August 08, 2010 1:55 PM

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC.
21 Whitetsli Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365
TEL: 610-867-0046 FAX: 610-867-004¢

To  East Fallowfield Township

W T R T R RE AR ‘:‘5 ltl“"s,
THE FOLLOWING WAS NOTED; . | oy A

%

YN

— -

C. Della Penna, P.E. 610-857-0046 p.01

o

FIELD REPORT

8/5/2010] 1181
CJECT
Manchester Farms
LOCATION
East Fallowfiled Township
TRACTOR . JOWNER ;
Wagontown Constr.  |Dewey Homes
WEATHEA TEMP *at AM
"at M

Requeet from bullder for final grading check of Lot 22 prior to US0. House construction complete and topsoli was
Spread and graded. Needs final rake and sesd/mul i

ch or sod set. Need to make sure thera is proger pitch awa

from the house at all locations upon completion of final grading. Fill low areas along rear of house.

{ @ bad installation Is complete and graded to pitch towards Lot 23. Homeowner of Lot 23 has instailed patio

in rear and has Installed swale directing water back towards Lot 22, to shape @ swale betwaan lots 22 & 23
10 drain runoff towarda road.

Public sidewalks and walk 1o house were farmed and bein poured. Naad to pave driveway.

Ali disturbed areas need to be stabilized.

OK'to issiie C.0. contingent on above Rems being addressed,

CORIES TO
Deway Homes.

SIGNED

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, ING.
21 Whitetail Lane

Parkesbyry, PA 19365
TEL # §10-857-0045 FAX # 610-857-0046






Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, Pa 19365 —
Phone: 610-857-0045 Fax: 610-857-0046 , —

E@EHWE”
APR 07 2011

ay: Sonoe miede.

e

April 4,2011

East Fallowfield Township
Board of Supervisors

2264 Strasburg Road

East Fallowfield , PA 19320

Re: Manchester Farms, Phase 1
Payment Request #27

Dear Board Members:

I have reviewed Payment Request #27 for the above referenced project. To the best of my
knowledge, the construction work performed and the facilities installed under this request
have been visually observed in the field and in my opinion appear to comply with the
approved plans and specifications. I therefore recommend release of $66,454.33 from the
established security.

With this release approved, the total released to date is $1,364,017.96. This represents
90.7% of the project security of $1,503,205.51 with $139,187.55 remaining.

Please feel free to call if you have any questmns concerning the above or work in |
progress.

Very Truly Yours,

778

Christopher R. Della Penna, P.E.
Township Engineer

Cc: Ken Dewey, Dewey Homes





- ] 00°'000'S 3 00000 § - ] 00°000'G g 050 & AS 00001 1800 %OBL B UBSID
00°0.2 g THCITE 0o0'0L9'LL % oo088'tL ¢ 00'622 [ va b suody sauQ
05292 ] 05 /ELF0  § 0.eLv0 & po'000'ss 0g'2 3 55 000'sZ syemepIS
- 3 00195°'lF % 00'les'Ly % - 5 001951y & gL'y £ "A'S 000'0l osinog Buvespp 2-a1 .1
- 3 0966515 $ 0O665LE  $ 096651 $ T $ ‘A'S 0000} asmog Jopulg 2-0| .
- K 0000s'te § Q0005’16 S 00°005'46 & GL'6 8 "A'S 00001 aseq auolg pawpoly Ve 0L
- $ 00°005° 7 $ 00°005't 3 00°005'% $ S0°0 g 48 000'08 Buined Jo} SpEID) Bl
- § oo'sigss % 006868 % 00°GI8'ss  § S/ 5 41 008, JE2S JUIor R NG 91 X .8 X L
- HERDPIS [UOTONISUOL) AEMPEDY
- ] 006902¢ % 006802 % 005o0'22  § 00'600'Z2 % s 1 4aUBI), BUOIS B “ULR Of £ # LRAUOD
- $ 00969ZE & 00989, % o0969'ie & 00'968'iE % S7 1 UOHDONASUOS Z# UISES
- 3 0OSPa'sL $ 006¥8SL & oospR'sL $ 00'sta'sl % s ) youal] BUClS ¥ ‘ULBA 0} | HBAUOD
- - 3 oosZrey S ooszr'sy  © oo'szy'sr  $ po'szr'sy  $ g1 UOIONISUCD |3 UISEg
- $ 00'00L'S 3 00°00L'S 3 Q0001'S $ 0005} $ N suuag uoisiealq Jajul ‘dway
- 3 0Z'0.9'G $ 02'0.9'G 3 020496 3 gL $ 41 0¥Z'e 20U UO[IRI0N] 93,
- $ o0'188%c  § 0OiB8Ye $ oUles've  $ 9z0 g AS G00'95 uoInpy 5 pesg rdap
- $ 00'006'2 $ 00°006'2 g 000082 $ 007001 8 va 62 uoizaslald 18U
- g 000052 $. 00’0052 g 000052 s Qoons'z $ va L wsweoe|dey Jaqyniog all|
- $ 000052 $ 00'005' $ 00'005' L oogos's ¢ AENL 180qruag a1,
- $ 00°000'Z $ 00'000°2 3 -00°000°2 & 00cL g 471" 002 Bo7-o019
- $ 00°00Z' L 3 00'00Z"L 3 00002'L $ 0s'2 $ 477 096 aoued YIS sedng
- $ 000861 . % 00086’ | 3 a0'086't $ 0z'e $ 471 006 wzoe|dey sousd NS 08
- $ 00°096'C $ 00'096°E 3 00096°C 3 02T $ 47 008') soUgd WIS 08
- $ 00°0Pe'S $ 0o'ore's 3 op'ore'e [ 0z't $ 47 002'C wawesedsy 20U IS 81
- 3 00°00L'g $ 000018 ) 0000L'8 5 0s'tL $ 7 00F'S sousd IS .81
[ONUTY) UeIstig pue JusuIpag
- % ooorzoe % A ooovz'oT & 00'Z $ AD 0ZL'el )01 Ut josdo)| peads
- $ 000293 $ 00'09'8 $ 00°0.9'8 $ oo's $ ‘AD 0682 MOY utiosdo) pesidg
- $ 000006k % 000005 S 060000'6L & 002 $ 471 00§°L [IORE PUE UOHBABIXT QUND
- 3 OSEBrSF § ogeerer S oseeror ¢ 040 $ A cov'ee S|4 8Us-UQ
- 3 (A A 00vo2'68 ¢ or'L $ 'AD 0929 SINY SO
- [ GZ958'08  § 6296809 $ 6z'9g8'08  $ GL'L $ AD GLLYE posde | ding
- $ 00’005t § 00°008've 8 0000s'Pe ¢ 00'008'® & OV a0 Buigqrus % Buues|)
UcnHeasaxg
) Bujuiewsy 1oL EECETEN LT aseIOY SIUL SISE39Y JINOWYY M0I0ST ot Hun Apuenp
i SnoMalS
LLOZ 'LE Yole Jiva dIHSNMOL GT131IMOTTYd LSva
1z # 183N03Y 38v3 13 . I ASYH - 3901 SHILNNH

NMOOMYIHE 150D NOILLONYLSNOD





- $ 09'L¥H'S 3 09’ LPr'S $ 09'LPr's g 00P0E $ Aeq 0621 Bunsa |uoeg adld JoBAn B Ueg
- $ 89°29L'¢ $ 89°/91'E g 9928)'8 $ 00°+0E $ feg zvoL Bupsal [Ipieeg adlg uuClg
000002 $ £9el0€8 S gE8LLAL & 0gGeESr $ £8'€/0'69 8 cgcio'se $ sT L diysuma | -uogoadsu)
- 5 007008 3 06009 $ 00'002 $ 0ol $ AS 008 au Jamas - UaNelolssy MO
- ] 00°005'¢ $ 00°008'e $ 00°005'E $ o000l $ AS 5S¢ BUF) SR 17 JOMBG - UCNEBIOISTY peoy
- 3 0070002 $ 00°000°2 $ 000002 5 00000'L % g1z SUIT JSIBAA 'R 1SMBS ~ [CIUOD DRl
- $ 00-000'9 g 00'000°8 $ 00'000'9 g Qoooo's  $ va ¢ uonedoay ajod AIAN
- 3 00'00E'S 3 00'002'S $ 0000E'E $ 00's $ w3 089 sanimn Joy sButssol) 1P
- $ 000l9GL § 000196 § 00°0le'sE  § oS $ 41 ggr'e AUD A0 ‘Buyaui) Aumn
- 3 0000022  $ 00000 Z & 0000022 8 00700042 % §1 1 InoAeT uoloNIsUoD
- $ 00°08€'S 3 00'082'8 $ 00°08¢'9 $ 00571 $ S191 v sulg] 107
- 3 006412 g 00eL1'z § - $ 00sLL'E $ 00°52 $ 'v3 62 SJUBLUNUOHY

- § 00°000°'L $ 00'000' L $ 00000° L [ 00°052 $ V3 b sublg 1938
- 3 00°000°L g 000001 $ 00000 8 00052 $ v ¥ 1eg pejuieg P sublg dojg - sufig
- $ 007000} 3 00°000'1 $ 0070001 3 00000'L % v3 | s)y617 Je2ng
. SNo3Uue||23SIN
- $ 002187 % gozigee  § oozig'ze  $ 00'Zs $ w3 Lgg sqrug
- $ 00€9. vl § 00°€9L'FL & 00€9LvE  $ goesl - $ v L 8-susaibiaas
- $ 009.1'0L § 009210  § ooell'ol  § 00'vYe $ v3 HOE 12dyes g-se9i L
- $ 00F5EIE 00PGE'IE S oopsEle ¢ 00 .62 $ v3 g3t Jadien ,6Z-5994] 1P4S
m:_mmuwﬂ:ml_
- $ 00668, 3 00668, § 00°'6/6'8. $ 00'szZe'z $ va 2 spag 2uol§ S0EHNSANS 107T-UQ
- 3 00000'tE % 000004k § 00000 1L & 00000'L & va Ll suiseg adeung 10710
- $ 00°'00EY $ 00°00E v ] 00°00E'Y $ 00’1 g, AS 008p UoREIOISSY FA'O™Y
- ] 00°00S'L $ 00°005'L ] 00008} $ 0002 $ Suol G2 dey-diy
- 3 05005 v $ 05°005'y 5 05°005'p $ 00005t % vag sajelb ppyD M (|EMpul pA-Q
- $ 00'008'F ¢ 00008 [3 00°008'% 8 coooe't  § = ajoyuep 09
- $ 08008y $ 05008 $ 0E'008'y $ o000z’ § vay soYuEw g
- 3 00°000'8 $ 0070008 $ 00°000'8 $ 0gooo'z  § v3¥ sye|v) jgnod
- 3 000078 g o0 0or'e 3 00'00%'8 $ oooor't $ Y3 e sIsiuf 87 X .2F
- 3 OOCDE'YE 8 o000e're $ 00'008'Pe  $ opoooz'h  $ va 62 B X2
- $- 000060, % 00°086'81 $ 00°096'9)  $ 00 0¥ $ 41 ey 0¥ 08
- 3 0082LYL & CO8Z ¥ [ oo0'ezi'vl  $ 0082 $ 41 925 d0d .¥Z
- g 00¥GEBT 6 00PSE'6Z & ooree'ee 8 0092 3 41621 40,12
- $ 00'880°05  $ 00°BEQ'GS  § oogeoos ¢ 002 ¢ 41 /802 404 W21
. UononIsuoy 1amag wiols

" Bulewsy 1830 ESEENIE TR ases|9y siyl EE-ETEN JUNOLLYY MCIoST 8atld Jun Aueny
snoiAslg
LLOZ 1€ UEi alva dIHSNMOL OTFIMOTIVE LSvE
P14 # 153N03aY 3svaTay 1 I8YHd - 3D SYILNNH

NMOOMYIXE 18500 NOILONYLSNQD





T~ ,

H~1g-&

.Iv&&‘ 2 S AT ledojaasg

Eom_ima:w diysumal

/i 4

seaubug diysumo |

77770

G5 /81'6E) $ 98°210'%08" L $ CePores ¢ CO'eo5’L82' L § LG'G02'e08'L 8 INNOWY MOYOST TV.LOL

60°559'921 ¢ - $ g0'ssg'9gl  § ADNADNILNOD %01

05252 % 968°210'F0E°'L § £eYeP'9e  § mm.mmm.hmm.r $ Sr'055'99E'L § | wLolans
Builfeilay 2oL ases|ay (€101 osesjey SIyL soses|ay JUnolly 0553 2014 NUA SR

L10T “LE YouBly

Fr4

SROIAG1Y

3ivd
# 1S3NDAY 35v3 13

dIHSNMOL d13IdMOTIVS LSY3
I 3SYHd - IOAId SHALNNH
NMODAYIHE LSO NOILONHESNQD






Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, Pa 19365
Phone: 610-857-0045 Fax: 610-857-0046

WE@EE‘WE
April 4, 2011 | 5_]1 APR 07 7011 ;
BY: Q&’YLL&«.%—_WLQQLN

East Fallowfield Township
Board of Supervisors

2264 Strasburg Road

East Fallowfield , PA 19320

Re: Manchester Farms, Phase 2
Payment Request #24

Dear Board Members:

I have reviewed Payment Request #24 for the above referenced project. To the best of my
knowledge, the construction work performed and the facilities installed under this request
have been visually observed in the field and in my opinion appear to comply with the
approved plans and specifications. [ therefore recommend release of $31,099.42 from the
- established security.

With this release approved, the total released to date is $1,509,008.86. This represents
81.7% of the project security of $1,846,023.69 with $337,014.83 remaining,

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning the above or work in
progress.

Very Truly Yours,

(s

Christopher R. Della Penna, P.E.
Township Engineer

Cc: Ken Dewey, Dewey Homes
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Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 193635

Phone: 610-357-0045 Fax: 610-857-0046

April 4,2012

JEBENVE

East Fallowfield Township APR 05 2012
Board of Supervisors ' '
2264 Strasburg Road

East Fallowfield, PA 19320

Re:  Manchester Farms — Phase 2
MPC Section 510 Inspection Report

Dear Board Members:

Based upon my field observations conducted in March and April 2012 it is my opinion that the
roads and site improvements for Phase 2 of the above project are not complete. The following is
a list of items that still needs to be addressed:

1. The houses on lots 24, 31, 34 & 52 are still under construction. There are improvements
required on these lots, such as the seepage beds, sidewalks and landscaping that are not
yet complete.

2. Clean all stormwater inlets and pipes of debris and patch any holes or cracked parge
coating in inlet boxes or hood joints with grout. Some inlets still need the bottoms
poured.

3. Install all missing landscape plantings and replace any dead plants. A tree and shrub

count is being conducted and will be coordinated with the builder. Any trees or shrubs
that need to be planted or replaced should be planted when the weather is favorable.

4. BioLogs need to be installed as noted on approved site plans.
5. The required on-lot infiltration berm appears to be missing from Lot 8.
6. ~  Final wearing course paving and all final pavement markings must be installed. Damaged

and deteriorated areas and areas requiring base repair must be repaired first. These areas
are in the process of being marked.

7. Complete all curb and sidewalk repairs. Areas of repair will be marked at site.
8. All inlets to have Township approved MS-4 emblem installed.
9. Verify that the required wildflower seed mix has been installed in the open space areas

and basins in accordance with the Open Space Management Plan.

10.  Basin 5 must be converted to its final configuration. Chester County Conservation
District approval is required prior to conversion.





11.
12.
13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23.
24,

25.
26.
27.
28.

29,

The berm areas for Basins 3, 4 & 5 must be mowed and maintained.
Clean up and remove any old silt fence, construction fence and other trash from site.

Replace or add additional riprap at the endwalls discharging into Basins 3 & 5 and
endwalls discharging from Basin 4 & 5. Severe erosion and gullying is also occurring
beyond where the existing Basin 4 discharge riprap ends, which should be repaired.

Repair the erosion ditches through berm of forebays in Basins 3 & 4.

Child protection grates must be installed over Basins 3, 4 & 5 outlet structure openings
and all pipe openings 12” or larger as required by ordinance.

Remove pile of soil dumped on Basin 3 emergency spillway.

Remove fabric from top of stone infiltration trenches in bottom of Basins 3 & 4 after
drainage areas are fully stabilized.

Pour concrete in bottoms of all basin outlet structures as noted on basin detail.
Repair two (2) erosion ditches on eastern slope into Basin 5. '

Replace missing street sigﬁ at comer of Bridle Path Lane and S. Caln Road.
Replace damaged grate in infet #7 in front of 105 Bridle Path Lane.

Replace missing sidewalk sections in front of 107 Bridle Path Lane.

Repair non-functioning street lights.

Address any outstanding Homeowners Association concerns including but not limited to

the following:

a. DPossible broken or clogged pipe leading from downspouts to seepage at 109 Cyprus
Lane.

b. Correct ongoing drainage problems and house flooding at 119 Cyprus Lane.

¢. Poor drainage and standing water in rear and side of 121 Cyprus Lane.

d. Standing water to top of seepage bed yard drain at 162 Bridle Path Lane.

¢. Backfill along sidewalk and drive apron corners at 111 Cyprus Lane where concrete

was replaced.
Straighten or replace any bent or leaning sign posts.
Replace missing “No Qutlet” sign at 300 Cyprus Lane.

Water accumulates on the sidewalks at 121 Cyprus Lane and 105 Bridle Path Lane due to
the grass strip between the sidewalk and curb being much higher that than the sidewalk.
This creates a ponding and icing problem and should be corrected.

All iron pins and concrete monuments at property corners to be installed and certified by
the surveyor. -

As-built plans must be submitted for review. Legal descriptions for each easement and
road right-of-way area to be offered for dedication must also be provided for review.
Comments will be provided in separate letter once these are received.





30.

31

In conjunction with the dedication, the developer is required to post a maintenance bond
to guarantee the structural integrity and functioning of the improvements. The guarantee

shall be in a form acceptable to the Township Solicitor and be for a term of eighteen (18)

months and equal in amount to fifteen (15) percent of the actual cost of the installed
improvements, The total amount escrowed for the improvements, not including the 10%
contingency or township inspections, was $1,598,288.90 and 15% of that amount is
$239,743.34. In addition, I would recommend including $11,987.17 for future 1nspect10ns
which represents 15% of the $79,914.45 in inspection fees escrowed for Phase 2 of the
project. The maintenance bond should therefore be in the amount of $251,730.51..

The deeds of dedication and any other required supporting documentation should be
reviewed and approved by the Township Solicitor.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning this letter or the site improvements.

Ve Tru‘l‘%
Christopher R. Della Penna, P.E.
Township Engineer

Ce:

Vince Pompo, Esq. (via email)
Dewey Homes (via certified mail # 7006 0810 0004 5653 2096)






Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
Purkesburg, PA 19365

Phone: 610-857-0045 Fax: 610-357-0046

sranumy

EETVE
MEMO B
T Il| werosame |)

To: . Board of Supervisors o N
Ces Vince Pompo, Esq.

From: Chris Della Penna, P.E.

Date: April 6, 2012

Subject:  Manchester Farms
Lot 104 — Drainage Correction Update

L e

As you are aware, the grading of the above referenced lot was not completed in accordance with
the approved permit plan. An As-Built survey was performed and the plan was reviewed by this
office. The deviations from the approved plan are noted in my review letter of December 9,

2009.

To date a total of four (4) proposed grading remediation plans have been submitted as possible
solutions to the drainage problems. Each of the submitted plans proposed yard re-grading,
swales, yard drains or a combination of the above. The plans have been reviewed by myself and
the homeowners and comments were provided however a final design addressing outstanding
concerns was never submitted. I recommend that a plan be prepared addressing the outstanding
issues to the satisfaction of the Township and the homeowners. The plan should show revised
grading in accordance with appropriate codes to direct water away from the dwelling and
alleviate any standing water. Further, since there is a common swale being directed from
adjoining uphill lots across this lot, the plan should include appropriate swales, yard drains and
piping to continue this drainage pattern towards the road without negatively impacting Lot 104.

I have included copies of the As-Built Survey plan along with the previous versions of the
revised grading remediation plans and the review letters pertaining to them for reference. As
mentioned in previous discussions, a new plan should be prepared, reviewed and implemented
as soon as possible to take advantage of the favorable weather for stabilization.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or wish to discuss this further.





GENERAL NOTES:

1. AS—BUILT INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED
BY EDWARD B. WALSH & ASSOCWTES, INC. IN JULY 2009,

2. DESIGN INFORMATION IS FROM A SET OF PLANS TITLED "BUILDING PERMIT PLAN
FOR MANCHESTER FARMS SUBDMSION — LOT 104° PREPARED BY EDWARD 8. WALSH
AND ASSOCIATES, INC. EXTON, PA, DATED FEB. 06 2007, LAST REVISED FEB. 16 2007,
PROJECT

NQ. 2948,

3. THIS PLAN REPRESENTS THE REVISED GRADING TC CORRECT A DRAINAGE ISSUE
ON LOT 104,

4. SWALE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWELVE (12) INCHES IN DEPTH AND THREE (&3]
FEET BOTTOM WIDTH.
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FOR
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED
BY EDWARD B. WALSH & ASSOCIATES, INC. IN JULY 2009.

2. DESIGN INFORMATION IS FROM A SET OF PLANS TITLED "BUILDING PERMIT PLAN
FOR MANCHESTER FARMS SUBDIVISION — LOT 104° PREPARED BY EDWARD B. WALSH

AND ASSQCIATES, INC. EXTON, PA, DATED FEB. 06 2007, LAST REVSED FEB. 16 2007,
FROJECT

NG. 2948.

3. THIS PLAN REPRESENTS THE REVISED GRADING TO CORRECT A DRAINAGE ISSUE
ON LOT 104,

4. SWALE REGRADING MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE WORK ON LCT 103 {POOL
PERMIT} SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE APFLICATION.

3. SWALE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWELVE {12) INCHES IM DEPTH AND THREE (3)
FEET BOTTOM WIDTH.
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Della Penna Engineering, Ine.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parvkesburg, PA 19365
Phone: 610=-857-0045 Fax: 610-357-0046

MEMO VIA FACSIMILE

To: Board of Supervisors

Cc: - Joe Seiandra, Dewey Homes
Dan Daley, P.E., E.B. Waish & Associates, Inc.
Denis Branca & Megan Kile

From: Chris Della Penna, P.E.

Date: December 3, 2000

Subject: =~ Manchester Farms
Lot 104 As-Built Plan Review

An As-Built Plan for the above-referenced lot has been submitted for review. The plan was
prepared by E. B. Walsh & Assoc., Inc. dated 8/4/09. As requested, I have reviewed this plan for
consistency with the approved Building Permit Plan for this same lot that was approved on
February 19, 2007. The following was noted:

1. The approved swale along the north side of the house to convey runoff from the uphill
lots was not installed.

2. The driveway parking area was constructed wider and the embankment north of the
driveway was not graded back as far as depicted on the approved plan. This therefore
limits the ability to install the above noted swale shown on the approved plan.

3. The area behind the house between the Bilco door and the driveway is too flat and
cannot drain properly as originally designed.
4, The Bilco door was installed where a deck was proposed on the approved plan. The

elevation of the lip of this door also appears to be lower than the surrounding ground,
which could result in water entering the basement through the door.

5. It does not appear as if all the street trees and shrubbery in the rear yard have been
planted.
6. The as-built first floor elevation of the house is approximately 1.68 +/- feet higher than

that proposed on the approved plan.

As noted above, there are several points of concern regarding the as-built conditions of this lot,
which would contribute to the drainage problems currently being experienced by the
homeowners. The builder should within 30 days submit a plan of redesign depicting how these
issues will be addressed. The plan must be reviewed and approved by the Township and the
homeowners before any corrective measures are implemented.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or wish to discuss this further.
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. AS-BUILT DATA WAS TAKEN FROM PLAN TILED “AS—BULT PLAN FOR PROGRESS
MANCHESTER FARMS SUBDMSION ~ LOT 104 PREPARED BY EDWARD 6.
WALSH & ASSOCIATES, INC., PLAN NUMBER 2048, DATED AND LAST _U_M_Z._.
REVISED 08—04—09.
2. DESIGN DATA WAS TAKEN FROM PLANS TTLED “BUILDING PERMIT PLAN
FOR MANCHESTER FARMS SUBDMSION® PREPARED BY EDWARD B, WALSH
& ASSOCIATES, INC., PLAN NUMBER 2048, DATED, 02—06-07, LAST \_
REVISED 02-16-07.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. As—built information shown herean are from a field survey performed
by Edword B. Walsh & Associates, Inc. in July 2009.

2. Design information s from o set of plans titled "Building Permit Plan far
Manchester Forms Subdivision” prepared by Fdward B. Walsh and Associates, Inc.
Exton, Pa, doled Feb. 08 2007, last revised Feb. 16 2007, Project No. 2948,
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Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane

Parkesburg, PA 19365
Phone: 610-8357-0045 Fax: 610-857-0046
To: Dewey Homes, Attn: Ken Dewey
Ces Board of Supervisors
Vince Pompo, Esq.
Denis Branca & Megan Kile

From: Chris Della Penna, P.E.
Date: April 16, 2012

Subject:  Manchester Farms
Lot 104 (119 Cyprus Lane) — Drainage Remediation Plan

As noted on my Phase 2 dedication punch list of April 4, 2012, the ongoing drainage issues on
the above referenced lot must be addressed. The grading of this lot was not completed in
accordance with the approved permit plan. An As-Built survey was performed and the plan was
reviewed by this office. The deviations from the approved plan are noted in my review letter of

December 9, 2009,

To date a total of four (4) proposed grading remediation plans have been submitted as possible
solutions to the drainage problems. Each of those plans proposed yard re-grading, swales, yard
drains or a combination of the above. After reviewing each of the submitted plans, it is my
opinion that the Grading Permit Plan prepared by DL Howell dated 1-3-11 will provide the most
viable solution to the problems that exist at the lot. Minor comments have been conveyed to the

design engineer, which should be incorporated into the design.

Therefore it is recommended that the repairs depicted on that plan be implemented as soon as
possible while the weather is still favorable for establishing vegetation for stabilization.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or wish to discuss this further.






3930-FM-WM0092 Rev. 10/2011
pennsylvania

BEPAATMENY OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT|ON

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICON
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGENMENT

Permit No.
Report No.

PAG2001503072-R

2012-42

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name_North Woods

Inspection Date 4/17/12

Weather Conditions_Partly Sun_mild

Location_\West Chester Rd.

Inspection Time_1:15 pm
Total Project Area 41.62

Total Disturbed Area 11.3

Municipality_E Fallowfield

County_ Chester

Recelving Water(s)_E Br Brandywine Creek

Designated/Existing Use_TSF, MF
m

Responsible Party({s) Moser Builders

(name & address) 1171 Lancaster Ave, Suite 201
Berwyn, PA 18312
Phone .

T, ———— L e .

Site Representative (name) Inspector (name)_Joe Sofranko

(title} ) ftitte) Chester County Conservation District

Type of Inspection (check only one) Photographs Taken Yes No []
Routine partial Compiaint [] Final (]

Routine complete [] Follow-up [ ]

Site Descliption & Observations: :
On lot controls were removed on two lots for fine grading and side walk installation. On lot controle should be re- =
installed once these activities are complete and maintained until parmanent stabilization is achieved.

1.) Failure to maintain on lot controls. (i.e. On lot controls should be re-instatled)

@@EHWE“
APR 18202 |

Lo

L] Continued on page 3

Permit and Plan Requirements Type of Activity (check as many as appropriate)
Y N
[0  Written Erosion & Sediment Control Plan required O Other
1 written Post Construction Stormwater Management [0 Pub. Road Constr./Maint. (FRC) [J  Pwi. Road/Residence (PRRS)
Plan required
O R Erosion & Sediment Control Plan requested Res. Subdivision (RSBD) O Commi/lndust. Dev. (CMIN}
O X Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan O Govmt Facilities (GOV) [l Recreation Facllities (RECF} ‘
requested :
O E & S Permit required O  Utilitles Facifities (UTL) O  Agrieul Activities (AGA) ;
B O  NPDESPemnit required O SewsrWater Systems (SWS) O Pipelire
{1 Phased Constr, Non-Phased Gonstr. [0 Remediation/Restoration (RRES) [J  Silviculture (SILV)
Permit #: PAG2001503072.R  Exp. Date: 9543

Page 1 of 4





3930-FM-WMD092 Rev. 1012011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PermitNo. PAG2001503072-R

g Pennsylvania " BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANRazwewT o 2012
EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Project Name_North Woods Inspection Date 4/17/12 Inspection Time_1:15 pm
Inspection Findings Reference
1. No violations observed at this time. : ' (N/A)
2. Failure to (check all that apply):
&, develop a written Erosion and Sediment (E&S) Plan. [1(102.4)
b. have an E&S Plan available on site. [ (102.4)
¢. submit an E&S Plan as requested. [1(102.4)
d. implement effective E&S Best Management Practices (BMPs). , [1(102.4)
e. maintain effective E&S BMPs. - 024
f. use Antidegradation Best Available Combination of Technologies (ABACT) BMPs for ] (102.4)
discharges to High Quality or Exceptional Value Waters.
obtain an NPDES Permit for Stormwater Diséharges Associated with Construction Activities. [1(102.5)
. obtain an E&S Parmit. : [1¢102.5)
i. prepare and impiement a PPC Pian. [](102.5) -
J.  submit Notice of Termination. CI1(102.7)
k. develop written Post Construction Stormwater Management (PCSM) Plan. [1¢102.8)
I have PCSM Plan available on site. ' [J(102.8)
m. submit PCSM Plan as requested. [1(102.8)
n. implement effective PCSM BMPs. ' [1(102.8)
o. maintain effective PCSM BMPs. 7 [1¢102.8)
‘p. perform reporting and recordkeeping as required. [1(102.8)
q. implement riparian buffer or riparian forest buffer. £1(102.14)
r. meet regulatory requirements for riparian forest buffer. [J(102.14)
8. provide temporary stabilization of the earth disturbance site. [ (102.22)
t provide permanent stabilization of the earth disturbance site. [1(102.22) -
u. comply with permit conditions. , [] (402 CSL)
3. Sediment or other pollutant was discharged into waters of the Commonwealth. ] (401 CsL)
4. Site conditions present a potantial for pollution to waters of the Commonweaith. [ (402 CSL)
5. Other (describe): O
8.  Other (describe): 1
7.  Other (describe): Il
8.  Ofther (describa): (|
9. Other (describe); O
[1 Inspection of this project has revealed site conditions which constitute violations of 25 Pa. Code Chapters

92a andfor 102 and the Ciean Streams Law, the act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1887, 35 P.S. §691.1 of seq.
Additlonal information regarding these violations can be found on the back of this page.

Page 2 of 4






3930-FM-WM0092 'Rev. 10/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PermitNo. PAG2001503072-R

: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ReportNo. 2012-42
pennsylvania BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

QEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCHMENTAL PROTECTION

This report is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection has conducted an
inspection of your earth disturbance activity to determine compliance with Title 25, Chapter 92a, National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System, Title 25, Chapter 102, Erosion_and Sediment Control, and the Pennsylvania Clean
Streams Law. This representative may be an employee of the local County Conservation District, which by delegation
agreement with the Department of Environmental Protection, is authorized to investigate complaints, inspect earth
disturbanice activities and conduct compiiance actions. Any violations observed by the Depariment/Conservation District
have been noted on this report form and constitute uniawful conduct as defined in Section 611 of the Clean Streams

Law.

There will be no written confirmation of those violations from the Department. Failure to take corrective actions to
resolve the violations may result in administrative, civil and/or criminal penalties being instituted by the Department of
Environmental Protection as defined in Section 602 of the Clean Streams Law of Pennsylvania. The Clean Streams
Law provides for up to $10,000 per day in civii penalties, up to $10,000 in summary criminal penalties, and up fo
$25,000 in misdemeanor criminal penalties for each violation.

This report does not constitute an Order or appealable action of the Department. Nothing contained herein shall be
deemed to grant or imply immunity from legal action for any violation noted herein.

For further information or assistance piease contact:

Chester County Conservation District
688 Uniorwville Road, Suite 200
Kennett Square, PA 19348

Phone- (610} 825-4920

Fax- (610) 925-4925
www.chesco.org/conservation

cc E Fallowfield Township (e-mail)
TR Moser (e-mail)
Chris Della Penna (e-mail)
ProjectFile

Page 4 of 4







| FRIE
3930-FM-WM0092  Rev. 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA H - ” YW F 7
X DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT ﬂ APR 20 2012 J
EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REP[RT 5
L5V Z. N
Project Name Hunters Ridge Inspection Date_4/20/12 - p’é‘i”rt"Ntr:”ZB#rz’ééﬁ
Weather Conditions_sun, mild Time of Inspection__9:30 am
Location_Misty Patch & W Chester Rd Total Project Area_08.6 Total Disturbed Area 65.5
Municipality E Fallowfield Twp County_ Chester
Receiving Water({s)_\W Br Brandywine Deslgnated/Existing Use_EV

e ———
Responsible Party(s) _Dewey Companies, LP ‘
{name & address} _435 Devon Park Dr.. Suite 613
Wayne, PA 19087-1935
Phone 610-535-6000

w

Site Representative (name) : ‘ Inspector (name)_Joe Sofranko
{title) : {title) Chester County Conservation District
]
Type of Inspection (check only one) Photographs Taken Yes[X] No O
Routine complete ] Routine partial [} Follow-up [] Complaint Finai [

Site Description & Observations:
The purpose of this inspection was to investigate excessive erosion and sedimentation reported down
slope of the project site along Misty Patch Road. On this inspection Iinspected 3 basins, basin 5, basin
3 & basin 2. A
-Basin 5 is still a sediment basin. The outlet skimmer and outlet piping appear to be in working order,
no excessive erosion was observed at the basins’ outflow as far as was accessible. It is noted that
woody vegetation including trees are growing out of the basins fill berm. It is recommended to remove
these trees, it is also recormended to mow the basin and a path to the outlet to make maintenance and
monitoring easier.
-Basin 3 has been converted to its permanent stormwater configuration. The stone bed in the bottom
appeared to be dry, indicating that the basin is infiltrating stormwater. I was unable fo access the
outflow area due 1o excessive growth of briars, though I spoke with a home owner adjacent to the basin

Continued on page 3

Permit and Plan Requirements Type of Activity (check as many as appropriate)
Y N
X O Wiritten Erosion & Sediment Gontrol Plan required O Other
B Writt'endPost Const. Stormwater Management Plan O Pub. Road Constr./Maint. (PRC) [  Pui Road/Residence (PRRS)
require
[ Erosion & Sediment Control Plan requested B Res. Subdivision (RSBD) 1 Comm./indust. Dev. (CMIN}
] Post Consiruction Stormwater Management Plan [0 Govmt. Facilities (GOV} [0 Recreation Facilities (RECF)
requested
0 HE E &S Permit required T utilities Facilities (UTL) O Agricul. Activities (AGA)
M O NPDES Permit required [1 SewerAvater Systems {SWS) 1 Pipeline
[T Phased Constr. & Non-Phased Constr. ] Remediation/Restoration (RRES) [  Silviculture (SILV)
Permit# PAi2011503012.R__ Exp. Date: 8/26/2013

Page 1 of 4






3830-FM-WM009Za Rev. 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

; BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Project Namse_ Hunters Ridge Inspection Date 4/20/12 Report No._2012-56
inspection Findings (check as many as appropriate) Reference
1. No violations observed at this time: [1(N/A)
2. Failure to (check all that apply):
a. Develop a written Erosion and Sediment Contro! Plan: - [Qduoz4)
b. Have an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan available on site: 1 (102.4)
c. Submit Erosion and Sediment Control Plan as requested: , [1(102.4)
d. Implement effective Best Management Practices (BMPs): {]¢102.4)
e. Maintain effective E & S Best Management Practices: ' [J(102.4)
f. Use Antidegradation Best Available Combination of Technologies (ABACT) BMPs for (102.4)

Discharges to High Quality or Exceptional Value Waters:
g. Obtain an NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated With a Construction Activities: [ (102.5)

h. Obtain an Erosion and Sediment Permit: [ (102.5)
i. Prepare and implement a PPC Plan: 7 [1(102.5)
j.  Submit Notice of Termination: [1(102.7)
k. Develop written Post Construction Stormwater Management (PCSM)Plan: [J (102.8)
I. Have PCSM Plan available on site: l [1{102.8)
m. Submit Post Construction Management Plan as requested: [ ](102.8)
n. Implement effective PCSM BMPs: (102.8)
0. Maintain effective PCSM BMPs: [1(102.8)
p. Perform reporting and recordkeeping as required: [1(102.8)
9. Implement riparian buffer or riparian forest buffer: : [ (102.14)
r. Meet regulatory requirements for riparian forest buffer: [1(102.14)
s. Provide temporary stabilization of the earth disturbance site ' [ (102.22)
t. Provide permaneant stabilization of the earth disturbance site: (102.22)
u.  Comply with permit conditions: B4 (402CsL)
3. Sediment or other pollutant was discharged into waters of the Commonwealth: [ (401 CsL)
4, Site conditions present a potential for pollution to waters of the Commonwealth: (402 CSL)
5.  Other (describe):
6. Other (describe)
7. Other (describe)
8. Other (describe)
9. Other (describe) A
Inspection of this project has revealed site conditions which constitute violations of 25 Pa. Code Chapters

92 and/or 102 and the Clean Streams Law, the act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, 35 P.S. §691.1 et seq.
Additional information regarding these violations can be found on the back of this page.
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3830-FM-WM0092a Rev. 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

&

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Project Name_ Hunters Ridge Inspection Date_4/20/12 Report No. 2012-56

Continuation Sheet

Site Descripfion & Observations: and she indicated that she has not seen the basin, since converted, overflow
through the primary riser. It is recommended that the woody vegetation and frees growing out of the fill berm be
removed, the basin be cut an access path to the cutflow endwall be provided for inspection. The outflow of the basin
should be inspected for erosion. '

-Basin 2 has been converted to its permanent stormwater configuration. it was observed that a large erosion gully has
formed immediately below the energy dissipater. The rock in the bottom of the basin appeared dry. It is recommended
fo evaluate the need for the very large outlet opening in the M riser outfall structure and see if it can be restricted any
further to help reduce the discharge further and take more advantage of the storage volume within the basin.

The Following violation was noted:

1.} Failure to maintain Post Constructlon Storrmwater Management BMPs. (i.e. The erosion at the outlet of basin 2
should be permanently repaired and the basin should be evaluated to determine whether the outlet riser can be
further modified to reduce discharge and provide more storage within the basin. These items should be done
under the direction of an engineer or other qualified licensed professional.)

Compliance Assistance Measures:

Continued []
Follow-up Inspection will occur on or about (date)  5/17/12 (‘“ n{(_/
Sent to Above 4/23M12 Jggggf{a 0 4123112
(Signature of Site Representative) {Date) {Inspector's Signature) (Date}

The Site Representatives’ signature acknowledges that they have road the report and received & copy and that they were given an opportunity
to discuss it with the inspector. The signature does nof necessarily mean the signee agrees with the report.

Page 3 of 4





3930-FM-WW0092k Rev. 272011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
hy DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONNENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

This report is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection has conducted an
inspection of your earth disturbance activity to defermine compliance with Title 25, Chapter 92, Natignaf Pollutant
Discharge Elimination Systern, Title 25, Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control, and the Pennsylvania Clean
Streams Law. This representative may be an employee of the local County Conservation District, which by delegation
agreement with the Depariment of Environmental Protection, is authorized to investigate complaints, inspect earth
disturbance activities and conduct compliance actions. Any violations observed by the Department/Conservation District
have been noted on this report form and constitute unlawful conduct as defined in Section 611 of the Clean Streams

Law.

There will be nc written confirmation of those violations from the Department. Failure to take corrective actions to
resolve the violations may result in administrative, civil and/or criminal penalties being instituted by the Depariment of
Environmental Protection as defined in Section 602 of the Clean Streams Law of Pennsylvania. The Clean Streams
Law provides for up to $10,000 per day in civil penalties, up to $10,000 in summary criminal penalties, and up fo
$25,000 in misdemeanor criminal penalties for each violation.

This report does not constitute an Order or appealable action of the Department. Nothing contained herein shall be
deemed to grant or imply immunity from legal action for any violation noted herein.

For further information or assistance please contact;

Chester County Conservation District
688 Unionville Road, Suite 200
Kennett Square, PA 19348

Phone- (610) 925-4920

Fax- (610)925-4925
www.chesco.org/conservation

cc: E Fallowfield Township (e-mail)
Ken Dewey (e-mail)
Chris Della Penna (s-mail)
Project File
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EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP

2264 Strasburg Road
East Failowfield, PA 19320-4437
Phone {610) 384-7144 + Fax (610) 384-7143

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TOWNSHIP SECRETARY
Mr. Chris Makely, Chairman Denise Miller
Mr. Chris Amentas, Vice Chairman

Mr. Mark Toth, Member

Mr. Joseph Pomorski, Member

Mr., Edward Porter, Member

May 17, 2012

Dewey Homes

435 Devon Park Drive
Bldg 606 Suite 613
Wayne, PA 19087

Dear Mr. Dewey:

You are in default of your agreement with the Township for failing to construct Lot 104 of Manchester Farms and
surrounding stormwater control features in accordance with the approved plans. Our township engineer, Chris
DellaPenna, has identified the work required to rectify these deficiencies in the attached letter. Asyou know, the
problems with these residents have been ongoing for an inordinate amount of time. Please advise us within ten (10)
days as to exactly when you will perform the required repairs. If we do not hear from you, we will undertake whatever

measures are necessary to ensure that this long-standing matter is finally resolved.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and we look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

N
Chris Amentas L)

Vice Chairman, Board of Supervisors
East Fallowfield Township





Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
Poarkesburg, PA 19365

Phone: 610-857-0045 Fax: 610-857-0046

MEMO

To: Dewey Homes, Attn: Ken Dewey
Ce: Board of S‘Elhpervisors '

Vince Pompo, Esq.

Denis Branca & Megan Kile

From: Chris Della Penna, P.E.
Date: -April lg, 2012

Subject:  Manchester Farms
Lot 104 (119 Cyprus Lane) — Drainage Remediation Plan

As noted on my Phase 2 dedication punch list of April 4, 2012, the ongoing drainage issues on

the above referenced lot must be addressed, The grading of this lot was not completed in
accordance with the approved permit plan. An As-Built survey was performed and the plan was

reviewed by this office. The deviations from the approved plan are noted in my review letter of
December 9, 2009.

To date a total of four (4) proposed grading remediation plans have been submitted as possible
solutions to the drainage problems. Each of those plans proposed yard re-grading, swales, yard
drains or a combination of the above. After reviewing each of the submitted plans, it is my
opinion that the Grading Permit Plan prepared by DL Howell dated 1-3-11 will provide the most
viable solution to the problems that exist at the lot. Minor comments have been conveyed to the

design engineer, which should be incorporated into the design.

Therefore it is recommended that the repairs depicted on that plan be implemented as soon as
possible while the weather is still favorable for establishing vegetation for stabilization.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or wish to discuss this further.
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3030-FM-WM0092 Rev, 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

D

BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Prdject Name Hunters Ridge

Inspection Date_5/30/12 Report No, 2012-57

Weather Conditions_sun, warm

Time of Inspection__3:10 pm

Location_Misty Patch & W Chester Rd Total Project Area_98.6 Total Disturbed Area 65.5

Municipality E Fallowfield Twp

County_ Chester

Designated/Existing Use_EV

Receiving Water(s)_W Br Brandywine

Responsible Party(s) _Dewey Companies, LP

(name & address) _435 Devon Park Dr., Suite 613

Wayne, PA 15087-1935

Phone 610-535-6000

Site Representative (name)

Inspector (name)_Joe Sefranko

(title)

{tile) Chester County Conservation District

Type of Inspection (check only one)

Photographs Taken Yes[X] Nol[l

Routine complete [ Routing partial B~ Follow-up [] Complaint [ ] Final [C]

Site Description & Observations:

1.} Failure to maintain Post Construction Stormwater Management BMPs. (i.e. The erosion at the outlet of basin 2
should be permanently repaired and the basin should be evaluated to determine whether the outlet riser can be
further modified to reduce discharge and provide more storage within the basin. These items should be done
under the direction of an engineer or other qualified licensed professional.)

2.} Failure to installf maintain on iot sift fence. (i.e. Silt fence is missing and in disrepair on lots 24 & 31.)

3.) Failure fo stabilize lot 24. (i.e. Lot 24 has been sitting for several inspection cycles with apparently no work
occurring. The lot should be top soiled, seeded and mulched to obtain permanent stabilization until wark is

ready to begin again.)

[_] Continued on page 3
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Permit and Plan Requirements

Y N

B0 [ Wiitten Erosion & Sediment Control Plan required

[} Written Post Const. Stormwater Managamant Plan
required

B9 [0  Erosion & Sediment Control Plan requested

R Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan

requested

O . E &S Pemnit required

M O NPDES Permit required

. [ Phased Constr. Non-Phased Constr.

Permit #: PAI2011503012-R  Exp. Date: 8/26/2013

Type of Activity (check-as marty as appropriate)

[0 Gther
[0 Pub. Road Constr./Maint. (PRC) O Pyt Road/Residence (PRRS)
Res. Subdivision (RSBD) 1 CommJindust. Dev. (CMIN)
1 Govmt. Facilitios (GOV) O Recreation Facilities (RECF)
[J Utilities Facilities (UTL) {1 Agricul. Activities (AGA)
[ SewsrWater Systems {SWS) ] Pipeline
[0 Remediation/Restoration (RRES) [J  Silviculture (SILV)

Page 1 of 4





3930-FM-WMG092a Rev. 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

- EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name_Hunters Ridge Inspection Date 5/30/12 Report No._2012-57

Inspection Findings {check as many as appropriate)

1.
2.

- 0 o o0 oo

£ =~ ® =8 ©® 0o 3 3

© 0 Ne T AW

X

No violations observed at this time:

Failure to (check all that apply):

Develop a written Erosion and Sediment Control Plan;

Have an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan available on site:

Submit Eresicn and Sediment Control Plan as requested:

Implement effective Best Management Practices {BMPs):

Maintain effective E & S Best Management Practices:

Use Antidegradation Best Available Combination of Technologies (ABACT) BMPs for
Dischargas to High Quality or Exceptional Vailue Waters:

Obtain an NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated With a Construction Activities:

Obtain an Erosion and Sediment Permit;

Prepare and implement a PPC Plan:

Submit Notice of Termination;

Develop written Post Construction Stormwater Management (PCSM)P!an:
Have PCSM Plan available on site:

Submit Post Construction Management Plan as requested:

Implement effective PCSM BMPs;

Maintain effective PCSM BMPs:

Perform reporting and recordkeeping as reguired:

Implement riparian buffer or riparian forest buffer;

Meet regulatory requirerents for riparian forest buffer:

Provide temporary stabilization of the earth disturbance site

Provide permanent stabilization of the earth disturbance site:

Comply with permit conditions:

Sadiment or other .poffutant was discharged into waters of the Commonwealth:
Site conditions present a potential for pollution to waters of the Commonwealth;
Other (describe):
Other (describe)
Other (describe)
Other (describe)
Other (describe)

Reference

L1 (vA)

[ (102.4)

[J(102.4)

[1(102.4)

(102.4)

(102.4) |
3 (102.4)

[1(102.5)
[1(102.5)
1 (102.5) L
O (102.7) |
[ (102.8) P
L1(102.8)
[J(102.8)
X (102.8)
L1(102.8)
[J(102.8)
[J (102.14)
O (102.14
[ (102.22)
BJ (102.22)
X (402CSL)
[ (401 CSL)
X (402 C3L)

Inspection of this project has revealed site conditions which constitute violations of 25 Pa. Code Chapters
92 and/or 102 and the Clean Streams Law, the act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, 35 P.S. §691.1 ef seq.

Additional information regarding these violations can be found on the back of this page.
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3930-FM-WM0092a Rev. 272011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
; DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name_Hunters Ridge Inspection Date 5/30/12 Report No. 2012-57
Continuation Sheet
Site Description & Observations:
Compliance Assistance Measures:
Continued [
Follow-up Inspection will oceur on or about {date) 6/30/12 ”k/é_\/
Sent to Above 5/31/12 Joe 10# o) 5131712
(Signature of Site Representative) {Date) (Inspector's Signature) {Date)

The Site Reprasentatives' signature acknowledges that they have read the report and received a copy and that they were given an opportunity
to discuss it with the inspector. The signature does not necessarlly mean the signee agrees with the report.
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3930-FM-WM0092b Rev. 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
K DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

This report is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmentat Protection has conducted an
inspection of your earth disturbance activity to determine compliance with Title 25, Chapter 92, National_Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System, Title 25, Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Conirol, and the Pennsylvania Clean
Streams Law. This representative may be an employee of the local County Conservation District, which by delegation
agreement with the Depariment of Environmental Protection, is authorized to investigate complaints, inspect earth
disturbance activities and conduct compliance actions. Any violations observed by the Department/Canservation District
have been noted on this report form and constitute unlawful conduct as defined In Section 611 of the Clean Streams

Law. }

There will be no written confirmation of those viclations from the Department. Failure to take corrective actions to
resolve the violations may result in administrative, civil and/or criminal penalties being instituted by the Department of
Environmental Protection as defined in Section 602 of the Clean Streams Law of Pennsyivania. The Clean Streams
Law provides for up to $10,000 per day in civil penalties, up to $10,000 in summary criminal penalties, and up to
$25,000 in misdemeanor criminal penalties for each violation.

This report does not constitute an Order or appealable action of the Department Nothing contained herein shall be
deemed to grant or imply immunity from legal action for any viclation noted herein.

For further information or assistance please contact:

Chester County Conservation District
688 Unionville Road, Suite 200
Kenneit Square, PA 19348

Phone- (610) 825-4820

Fax - (610) 925-4925
www.chesco.org/conservation

e E Fallowfield Township {e-mail)
Ken Dewey (e-mail)
Chris Delta Penna (e-mail}
Project File

Page 4 of 4







3930-FM-WM0092 Rev. 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

&

g

EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Project Name Hunters Ridge aka Manchester Farms Inspection Date_7/12/12 | Report No. 2012-58
Weather Conditions_sun, cool Time of Inspection_ 7:15 am
Location_Misty Patch & W Chester Rd Total Project Area_98.6 Total Disturbed Area 65.5
Municipality E Fallowfield Twp County_ Chester
Receiving Water({s)_W Br Brandywine Designated/Existing Use_EV

Responsible Party(s) _Dewey Companies, LP

(name & address) _435 Devon Park Dr., Suite 613

Wayne, PA 19087-1935

Phone 610-535-6000

Site Representative (name) Inspector (name)_Joe Sofranko

title) : (tile) Chester County Conservation District
Type of Inspection (check only one) Photographs Taken Yes No ]
Routine complete [] Routine partial Follow-up [] Complaint [] Final []

Site Description & Observations: On lot silt fence was repaired since last inspection.

1.) Failure to maintain Post Construction Stormwater Management BMPs. (i.e. The erosion at the outlet of basin 2
should be permanently repaired and the basin should be evaluated to determine whether the outlet riser can be
further modified to reduce discharge and provide more storage within the basin. These items should be done
under the direction of an engineer or other qualified licensed professional.)

2.) Failure to stabilize lot 24. (i.e. Lot 24 has been sitting for several inspection cycles with apparently no work
occurring. The lot should be top soiled, seeded and mulched to obtain permanent stabilization until work is
ready to begin again.)

] Continued on page 3

Permit and Plan Requirements Type of Activity (check as many as appropriate)
Y N |
| Written Erosion & Sediment Control Plan required [0 Other
| Written Post Const. Stormwater Management Plan [0  Pub. Road Constr/Maint. (PRC) [ Pwt. Road/Residence (PRRS)
required
M} O Erosion & Sediment Control Plan requested & Res. Subdivision (RSBD) O Comm.indust. Dev. (CMIN)
[l Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan [0 Govmt. Facilities (GOV) [0 Recreation Facilities (RECF)
requested
[ E & S Pemit required O Utilities Facilities (UTL) [3  Agricut. Activities (AGA)
B O NPDES Permnit required [0 SewerWater Systems (SWS) [ Pipeline
[ Phased Constr. BJ Non-Phased Constr. [0 Remediation/Restoration (RRES) [  Silviculture {SILV)
Permit #: PAI2011503012-R Exp. Date: 8/26/2013

Page 1 of 4






3930-FM-WM0092a Rev. 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

Iy
[

LW
EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT
Project Name__Huniers Ridge inspection Date 7/12/12 Report No._2012-58
Inspection Findings (check as many as appropriate) Reference
1. No violations observed at this time: 1 (N/A)
2. Failure to (check all that apply):
a. Develop a written Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: [7(102.4)
b. Have an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan available on site: [1(102.4)
¢.  Submit Erosion and Sediment Conirol Plan as requested: [1(102.4)
d. Implement effective Best Management Practices (BMPs): (102.4)
e. Maintain effective E & S Best Management Practices: (102.4)
f. Use Antidegradation Best Available Combination of Technologies (ABACT) BMPs for (102.4)
Discharges to High Quéiity or Exceptional Value Waters:
g. Obtain an NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated With a Construction Activities: [1(102.5)
h. Obtain an Erosion and Sediment Permit: [} (102.5)
i. Prepare and implement a PPC Plan: ] (102.5)
j.  Submit Notice of Termination: 1(102.7)
k. Develop written Post Construction Stormwater Management (PCSM)Plan: [](102.8)
. Have PCSM Plan available on site: [1(102.8)
m. Submit Post Construction Management Plan as requested: [1(102.8)
n. Implement effective PCSM BMPs: (102.8)
0. Maintain effective PCSM BMPs: [1(102.8)
p. Perform re;ﬁorting and recordkeeping as reguired: 1 (102.8)
g. Implement riparian buffer or riparian forest buffer: [1¢102.14)
r. Meet regulatory requirements for riparian forest buffer: ] (102.14)
s. Provide temporary stabilization of the earth disturbance site [](102.22)
t.  Provide permanent stabilization of the earth disturbance site: (102.22)
u. Comply with permit conditions: X (402CSL)
3. Sediment or other poliutant was discharged into waters of the Commonwealth: [](401CsL)
4, Site conditions present a potential for pollution to waters of the Commonwealth: {402 CSL)
5..  Other (describe):
8. Other (describe)
7. Other (describe)
8. Other (describe)
9. Other (describe)

]

Inspection of this project has revealed site condifions which constitute violations of 25 Pa. Code Chapters

92 and/or 102 and the Clean Streams Law, the act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, 35 P.S. §691.1 ef seq.
Additional information regarding these violations can be found on the back of this page.
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3930-FM-WMO0082a Rev. 2/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

N
O BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
EARTH DISTURBANCE INSPECTION REPORT

Project Name_Hunters Ridge Inspection Date_7/12/12 Report No. 2012-58

Continuation Sheet

Site Description & Observations:

Compliance Assisfance Measures:

Continued ]

Follow-up Inspection will occur on or about (date) 8/12/12

Sent to Above 711312 JoelBofranko 7113112
(Signature of Site Representative) (Date) (Inspector's Signature) {Date)

The Site Representatives” signature acknowledges that they have read the report and received a copy and that they were given an opportunity
to discuss it with the inspector. The signature does not necessarily mean the signee agrees with the report.
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3930-FM-WMO092b  Rev. 212011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

by
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This report is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection has conducted an
inspection of your earth disturbance activity to determine compliance with Title 25, Chapter 92, National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System, Title 25, Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control, and the Pennsylvania Clean
Streams Law. This representative may be an employee of the local County Conservation District, which by delegation
agreement with the Department of Environmental Protection, is authorized to investigate complaints, inspect earth
disturbance activities and conduct compliance actions. Any violations observed by the Department/Conservation District
have been noted on this report form and constitute unlawful conduct as defined in Section 611 of the Clean Streams
Law.

There will be no written confirmation of those violations from the Department. Failure to take corrective actions to
‘resolve the violations may result in administrative, civil and/or criminal penalties being instituted by the Department of
Environmental Protection as defined in Section 602 of the Clean Streams Law of Pennsylvania. The Clean Streams
Law provides for up to $10,000 per day in civil penalties, up to $10,000 in summary criminal penalties, and up to
$25,000 in misdemeancr criminal penalties for each violation.

This report does not constitute an Order or appealable action of the Department. Nothing contained herein shall be
deemed to grant or imply immunity from legal action for any violation noted herein.

For further information or assistance please contact:

Chester County Conservation District
688 Unionville Road, Suite 200
Kennett Square, PA 19348

Phone- (610} 925-4820

Fax- (610} 925-4925
www.chesco.org/conservation

cc: E Fallowfield Township {e-mail)
Ken Dewey (e-mail)
Chris Della Penna (e-mail)
Project File
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July 27, 2012

Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365

Phone: 610-857-0045

East Fallowfield Township

Board of Supervisors
2264 Strasburg Road

East Fallowfield, PA 19320

Re:  Providence Hill
305 - 315 Providence Hill Road Rear Yard Swale
Review of Proposed Repair Work

Dear Board Members:

Fax: 610-857-0046

[ = om 1§ E o b
%%B\I__ EENW Emi
i 27 2017 iyﬂ

The following documents pertaining to the above project have been submitted for review:

e Proposed Scope of Work prepared by Rouse Chamberlin Homes, dated 7/2/12.

o Topographic Survey for Tonya Richardson, 315 Providence Hill Road (Lot 53}, prepared
by Howell Kline, dated 7/13/12.

» Building Permit Plan, Lot 53, prepared by Bursich, dated 8/17/09.

o Topographic Survey for Karen Cassidy, 311 Providence Hill Road (Lot 55), prepared by
Howell Kline, dated 6/19/12.

e Building Permit Plan, Lot 55, Prepared by Bursich, Dated 1/23/09

The common swale behind 305 to 315 Providence Hill Road was listed on my final punch list of
items to be addressed for dedication. The swale had been repaired twice previously however the
homeowners have still raised concerns regarding the flow of water, erosion and ponding water in
several locations. As a result, several site meetings have taken place with the homeowners,
builders and various representatives of the Township. Two of the homeowners have retained an
independent surveyor to prepare as-built plans of their properties to compare with the approved

building permit plans. Copies of these documents are included for your review.

The following comments are offered for your consideration:

1. I have reviewed the Proposed Scope of Work submitted by Rouse Chamberlin Homes.
The scope details specific work to be performed on each lot and generally involves
regrading areas of erosion or puddling, fill against house foundations, installation of yard

]





drains and piping, redirecting roof downspouts and stabilization of all disturbed areas.
After reviewing the proposed work, it is my opinion that these repairs should correct the
problems associated with the flow and erosion in the swale. Although the plan does not
specify a yard drain size, [ recommend that a minimum size of 18” x 18" should be used
and at least 8” diameter pipe should be installed to connect the yard drains to the inlets.

. The proposed yard drains will collect a large amount of water and pipe it directly to the
street thereby diverting it away from the rear yard swale. This should significantly reduce
the runoff being conveyed in the lower portions of the swale. The design plans show a
portion of the rear yard runoff being directed to the street in front of the lots. The
proposed regrading, redirected downspouts and yard drains should help to accomplish

this as well.

. The connections to the existing inlets in Providence Hill Road should be done in a clean
and neat manner without damage to the inlet and the joint should be grouted after the
connection is made. No disturbance to the paving of Providence Hill Road shall be
permitted. Any sections of curb or sidewalk that are damaged shall be replaced as well.

Leohgusomn @’m

. The Topographic Survey plans (“as-built plans”) prepared by Howell Kline for lots 53 & A4

55 show some minor deviations from the Building Permit Plans. Specifically the as-built
plan for 315 Providence Hill Road (Lot 53) shows low areas off the rear corners of the
house which allows water to collect. This is proposed to be rectified by the builder’s
Scope of Work. The house on Lot 53 was also raised 0.63" higher than proposed on the
permit plan to improve grading around the house. However the grading of these lots, in
my opinion, is generally in conformance with the referenced building permit plans.

. | spoke yesterday with Andrew DiFonzo, P.E., an engineer with DL Howell who assisted
with the as-built plan preparation. Mr. DiFonzo stated that the as-built contours on Lot 55
do not match perfectly with the approved contours but are skewed slightly. He also stated
that in his opinion the grading of the lots is in general conformance with the approved
plans and the deviations are within acceptable construction tolerances.

. The Topographic Survey plan for 315 Providence Hill Road notes that the site bench is
the 558’ contour at the bottom face of curb as scaled from the building permit plan. Since
this is just a scaled reference point it may not coincide with the datum benchmark
elevation used on the design permit plans. This could account for some of the minor

deviations between the two plans.

. There were discussions about possible future construction on some fots such as sheds,
decks, patios or pools. The construction of any proposed impervious improvements as
such will need to be approved by the HOA and may require building permits from the
Township. Furthermore, any such additional impervious surfaces will result in increased
runoff onto downhill properties. Therefore it may be beneficial to have additional
stormwater management controls installed when these improvements are built.





8. Copies of the Proposed Scope of Work, Topographic Survey plans and Building Permit
Plans are enclosed for reference as well.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning this issue.

Very Truly Yours,

%%ella P{néf%

Township Engineer

Ce:  Vince Pompo, Esq. (w/ enclosures)
Rouse / Chamberlin, Ltd. (w/ enclosures)
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Rouse Chamberlin IHoines
WELCOME HMOME

Tuly 2, 2012

Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
. Parkesburg, PA 19365

RE: 305315 Providence Hill Swale Erosion and Drainage Repair
Proposed Scope of Work
Dear Chris:

Please consider this letter and the attached sketch plan as Rouse/Chamberlin’s proposal to
improve the drainage along the common swale that runs through the yards of 305 through 315
Providence Hill Road. Below is a itemized scope of work for each property involved. The sketch
plan shows the proposed location of under drain collection systems discussed below. Ihave also
included any email sign off’s we have received today for your records.

Address: 305 Providence Hill

Lot:

58

Property Owner: Ellen Sharkoski

Scope:

Erosion Repairs to include placement of sod or ‘sifted topsoil, seedmg and curlex
matting (at owners discretion) in eroded areas.

Change right rear downspout to point towards rear from current side facing position
Install sifted topsoil around foundation over-dig area. Topsoil will carry approximately
3’ out from the foundations walls and where applicable along the garage side wall.
Restoration to be sod or seed and hay mulch at owners discretion

Place sod or sifted topsoil, seed, and mulch (at owners discretion) to apprommately 400

s.f. of nght rear corner of sloping hill

Status: Agreement per Email 4/20/12

Address: 307 Providence Hilt

Lot:

57

Property Owner: Dustin Mott

Scope:

Install sifted topsoil around rear and garage side foundation walls to better shed water
away from the foundation. Restoration to be sod or seed and hay mulch at owners

discretion
Change tight rear downspout to point towards rear from current s1de yard facing

position
Add 3’ downspout extensions to e)ustmg rear downspouts

Status; Agreement per Email 4/24/12

Address: 309 Providence Hill

Lot:

56

Property Owner: Kelly Midkiff

500 Fxton Commens, Exton, PA 19341 B www.RouseChamberlinHomas.com M 6105241500 B Fax 6£10.524.1268





Scope: Lwn L
o Re-direct two right rear comer downspouts to shed water to front of house through a 4”
ADS under drain collection system and tie in downspouts along the right side of the

home to discharge in front yard.

» Install sifted topsoil to raise the grade along the rear and right 31de walls of the house.
Topsoil may carry up to 3-4’-out from house foundation tapering to existing grade.
Restoration to be sod or seed and hay mulch at owner’s discretion.

» Remove the existing hay bales at top of swale, remove turf from center of swale across
rear yard, approximately 6°-8° wide, and install sod to stabilize areas or disturbance

Status: Need a written sign off

Address: 311 Providence Hill
Lot: 55

Property Owner: Karen Cassidy

Scope:

» Install sifted topsoil around rear foundation over-dig area. Topsoil will carry
approximately 3’out from the foundations walls. Restoration to be sod or seed and hay
mulch at owner’s discretion.

o Install ADS yard drain along right property line in swale. Coliect with 6 PVC pipe
and discharge to existing storm wafer inlet in the street at the front of the property. Tie
in any down spots along right side of home in to collection line, Restoration to be sod
or seed and hay mulch at owner’s discretion.

Status: Agreement to foundation re-grading in email dated 4/23/12, need sign off on yard drain

Address: 315 Providence Hill - | .

Lot: 353
Property Owner: Richardson

Scope:

o Install 6” PVC collection system from highpoint in rear left of the house through the
rear yard and around right side of the home discharging at inlet in street. Downspouts
and sump pump discharge along the rear and right side of the house will be tied into the
collection system and a yard drain will be installed at the low point along right rear
corner in swale. _ 7

» Install sified topsoil around foundation over-dig area. Topsoil will carry approximately

37 out from the foundations walls.
s Restoration to be sod or seed and hay mulch at owner’s dlscrenon

Status: Need sign off

Please review our proposal and confirm that it is acceptable to the towaship. Upon township
approval we will approach each resident for their individual sign off before commencing any
work. As always if you have any questions please feel free to call me at 610-594-3745.

Sincer %
. Gallo
Project Manager, Land Planning

500 Exton Commgns, Exton, PA 19341 B wwy RouseChamberlinHomes.com M 510.524.1500 B Fax 610.52:.1258





Enclosure

CC:  Mike Honan, Rouse/Chamberlin (email only)
Lou Colagreco, Jr. Riley, Riper, Hollin & Colagreco (email only)
Vince Pompo, Lamb McErlane (email only) ,

500 Exton Commaons, Exton, PA 19341 # www.RouseChamberlinHomes.com B 615.524.1500 M Fax 610.524.1268






FIELD REPORT

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC. PATE: AEERATHE, 1226
21 Whitetail Lane 8i1/2012
Parkesburg, PA 19365 FROJECT
TEL: 810-857-0045 FAX: 610-857-0046 Manchester Farms
LOCATION
Lot 24
To  East Fallowfield Township [FOHTRACTAR ANER
Berg Dewey Homes
WEATHER TEMP °at AW
Cloudy - hot “at oM
PRESENT AT SITE
I No one
ik
gl
i
THE FOLLOWING WAS NOTED: 5‘ I
(il

Request from contractor for inspection of seepage bed prior to stone placement. Bed was dug but no fabric yet
Bed measured roughly 30.5' long x 21.5" wide and depth was 4’ at lowest end. Yard drain to be installed and all roof

downspouts to be piped to bed.

Contractor stated that he would be placing fabric on sides and top and begin placementof stone tomorrow AM.

COPIES TO e
Contractor (via email: Jason@bergconst.com}) ;
: SIGNED )
L

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC.
21 Whitetail Lane

Parkesburg, PA 19365 i

TEL # 610-857-0045 FAX # 610-857-0046 by mm T !







FIELD REPORT

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC. DATE REFORT NG, M F 2
21 Whitetail Lane 8/23/2012 i
Parkesburg, PA 19365 PRJECT
TEL: 610-857-0045 FAX: 610-857-0046 Manchester Farms
LOCATION
; Woest Chester Road
To  East Fallowfield Twp CONTRACTOR GWHER
Allessandro Constr  |Dewey Homes
WEATHER TEMP ™
at AM
“at Pl

PRESENT AT SITE

L.

qep 96 101

THE FOLLOWING WAS NOTED:

08/14/12

1) the Contractor is Paving the area on Cyprus Run with 2 of binder to the Existing Grade. Wearing surface will be

placved during the overlay operation. Grade now meets existing grade of road.

2 ) there is a crew sched uled stabilize and mulcch the area between the curb and sidewlak tomorrow

Contractor has cut some other driveways and curbs and only a few pieces of curb have been removed.

08/156/12

1) The contractor is raking, seeding and mulching the area on Cyprus Run

2.) The contractor and | walked the site to discus scheduling.

'"3)) The contractor is removing a few sections of sidewalk, no pouring

08/17/12

1)) The contractor is working on various sections of Bridle Path

2.) Curb is bieng removed and replace with 18"high and 7"wide at the top. (as formed) One area is next to an inlet

3 section of rebar is connecting the curb and inlet. The curb has a brushed finish on top

3.) there is a threat of rain and | had them cover concrete pours ith plastic.

08/21/12

1.) The contractor is working on curb and driveway aprons.

2.) The concrete is bieng poured on a 2 B stone base 4" thick and of either exising base or supplemented to get it.

3 .) Aprons have wire mesh in the concrete. Curbs have rebar in them. All pours have expansion joints on the ends

4.) Driveway aprons are being scored to match existing apron.

5.) Grades for sidewalk , aprons and curbs are set to mach existing

6.) All areas bieng warked on have safety protection aruond them

COPIES TO
Dewey Homes

siGNED Paul H. Wolf

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365
TEL # 610-857-0045 FAX # 610-857-0046






FIELD REPORT

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC. P T E -3
21 Whitetail Lane 8/23/2012 -
Parkesburg, PA 19365 FROJECT
TEL: 610-857-0045 FAX: 610-857-0046 Manchester Farms
LOCATION
West Chester Road
To  East Fallowfield Twp CONTRACTOR GWHER
Allessandro Constr.  {Dewey Homes
WEATHER TEMP "at i
“at PM
PRESENT AT SITE
T i A
Wi n
THE FOLLOWING WAS NOTED: -‘“E’E Spp a6 b L
y i A FANR SN SAC R L Ea}g

08/22/12 e

1) The contractorworking on curb and driveway aprons through out the site, mostly on Bridle path

2.) The contractor is roving concrete but is not pouring taday

3.) The contractor has the area protected with cones, caution tape and lighted barriers.

08/23/12

1.) The contractor is grading and pouring sidewlk and driveway aprons

2.) There is 4"of stone under the sidewalk either from existing or of 2 B stone added driveway aprons have wire mesh

added.

3.) Contractor is pouring 4" of concrete for the sidewalk and has expanion around all pours

4.) Scoring done to match existng aprons

5.) The contracter has safety protection around pour areas

08/27/112

1.) The contractor was not on site

2.) The contractor has continued with sidewalk and driveway aprons

3.) All have expansion jointson the ends and are scored to match existing
4.) The Contractor has caution tape around the pour areas

08/28/12

1} The Contractor was not on site

2.) | went to the site to check on drrive way depressions, that we got complaints, they were yoo high.

3.) they do appear too high and the pavers will either have to meet the present grade( which wil require excess

paving or the concrete will ave to be removed and repoured the grade above the bicktop for a drive way shoul be 3/8”
to 3/4"

4. no further work has been done.

COPIES TO
Dewey Homes

SIGNED Paul H. Wolf

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365
TEL # 610-857-0045 FAX # 610-857-0046






FIELD REPORT

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC. DATE REPORT NO. M F
21 Whitetail Lane 8/23/2012 : -4
Parkesburg, PA 19365 PROJECT
TEL: 610-857-0045 FAX: 610-857-0046 Manchester Farms
LOCATION
West Chester Road
To  East Fallowfield Twp CONTRACTOR OWNER
Allessandro Constr. |Dewey Homes
'WEATHER TEMP eat A
“at PM

PRESENT AT SITE

THE FOLLOWING WAS NOTED:

08/30/12

1.) The contractor was not on site

2.} 1did a general walk through on the site to acess road repair needed

3.) The Contractor still has caution tape aorund areas that appear o be well hardened and could be removed

4912012

} The contractor was not on site

) I walked the site and all repair areas appear to be complete

) Several areas still need to have tthe road patching in front of the driveway aprons completed.

4. there is still a lot of cation tape up around repair areas this can be removed. The foreman for Dewey Homes
is removing some of these.

1
2.
3.

COPIES TO
Dave Thomas.

SIGNED

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365
TEL # 610-857-0045 FAX # 610-857-0046







FIELD REPORT

- .DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC. DRTE REFORT G VIE-1
‘ _ 21 Whitetail Lane ' 8/8/2012
Parkesburg, PA 19365 ' . FROJECT
TEL: 610-857-0045" FAX: 610-857-0046 Manchester Farms
S i S ) : LOCATIGN
' s oL - West Chester Road }
To  EastFallowfield Twp L CONTRACTOR CRER
- - ' ' Allessandro Constr. |Dewey Homes
WEATHER TEMP *at - ] AM
“at Copm

PRESENT AT SITE

THE FOLLOWING WAS NOTED:

1) The Contractor has Placed Curbing along 125 to 123 Cyprus Run

2The Curb is 18 high and av. 7" at the top. It matches he height of the Existing Curb . The road is excavated approx.
5 & feal from the face of curband is not backfilled. There is expansion at both ends and curb is scored every 10 feet
3.) Remove excess concrete prior to backfilling

4.) Put up caution tapr around the work area This is the only area bieng worked on at this time.

9/8/2012
1.) Contractor still has done nothing further with the backfill in front of the curb or put protection tape arcund the
area.
2.) Area of cut has not been cleaned of excess concrete
3.0walked the site no other work being started yet and the Contractor is not on site.

10/8/2012

1.)Confractor not on Site

2.) No Further Action Taken with the backfill in front of the curb

3.) Some Protection around the work area has ben place in the form of cones and protection tape.
4.

5.)

Area in front of the curb needs to tb Backfill and betweeen curb and sidewaik graded and stabilized
A lot of other areas have been painted but no further action taken on them.

08/13/12

1.} The contractor has raked but not seeded or mulched the area between the sidewalk and curb on Cyprus Run
2.y The area in front of the curb has been Backfilled with 2A Mod Stone, but not paved.

3.) [ walked the site and found none of the other areas markedw/ paint have been worked on

COPIES TO
Dewey Homes

SIGNED Paul H.Wolf

T e i

DELLA PENNA ENGINEERING, INC.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesbhurg, PA 19365
TEL # 610-857-0045 FAX # 610-857-0046 |y .. M0 oz





